Corporate Strategy for
ANALOG DEVICES EMPLOYEES MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE
(ADEMCOC)

A Management Research Paper
Presented to the Faculty of the
College of Business Administration and Accountancy
Graduate Studies in Business
De La Salle University-Dasmarinas
City of Dasmarinas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master in Business Administration

RAUL G. SAUCELO

September 2014



Executive Summary

Analog Devices Employees Multi-Purpose Cooperative (ADEMC)
was organized primarily by Analog Devices Inc. employees to serve
their immediate financial needs. It started as a credit cooperative
in 1986 and was formally registered as Analog Devices Employees
Credit Cooperative (ADECC) in 1987.

As of 31 December 2013, ADEMC'’s total asset stands at 244
million. It has an average revenue of 24.8 million for the last three
years; return on assets (ROA) is at 9% for the last two years.
Thus:

TOTAL ASSETS

250,000,000.00

200,000,000.00

150,000,000.00
100,000,000.00
50,000,000.00

0.00
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
w TOTAL ASSETS 145,806,493.95 156,412,578.44 165,494,613.60 208,630,371.71 244,234,931.51

REVENUE FROM 2009 TO 2013

30,000,000.00

25,000,000.00
20,000,000.00
15,000,000.00
10,000,000.00

5,000,000.00

o0.00
z009 2010 2011 2012 2013
= REVENUE 14,778,995.0 15,403,722.0 18,878,813.8 26,119,834.2 29,522,504.9

Source: ADEMC.

Vi



Presently, ADEMC is the fourth largest cooperative in the
province of Cavite in terms of asset size. However, ADEMC’s ROA
result indicates that resources are not fully-utilized by the
organization. The demand for a higher dividend was raised during
the General Assembly in February 2014, suggesting that the
members were not contented with ADEMC’s current performance.

This paper aims to help establish measures that would aid

ADEMC in improving its profitability.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DEED OF DECLARATION

APPROVAL SHEET

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 11: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

CHAPTER 111: VISION AND MISSION
CHAPTER 1V: ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

4.1 Economic Development

4.2 Socio-Cultural, Demographic Trends, and

Lifestyle Changes

4.3 Technological Development

Page

Vi
viii
Xi

Xii

14

14

20

22

viii



4.4 Political, Legal, and Government Aspects
4.5 Consumer Demand For Lending
4.6 Industry Analysis
4.7 Porter’s Five Forces Framework
4.8 Opportunities and Threats
4.9 External Factor Evaluation
4.10 Key Success Factors
4.11 Competitor Analysis
4.12 Benchmark on Two(2) Successful
Cooperatives
4.13 Competitive Profile Matrix
CHAPTER V: COMPANY ANALYSIS
5.1 Financial Analysis
5.2 Strengths and Weaknesses
5.3 Internal Factor Evaluation
CHAPTER VI1: STRATEGIC AND LONG-TERM OBJECTIVES
CHAPTER VI11: STRATEGY FORMULATION
7.1 Generation of Strategic Options
Threats-Opportunities-Weaknesses-

Strengths Matrix

24

25

26

27

32

33

35

36

38

40

41

41

46

49

52

55

54



Strategic Position Action Evaluation Matrix
Internal-External Matrix
7.2 Recommended Business Strategy
7.3 Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix
(QSPM)
7.4 Competitive Advantage
7.5 Strategic Direction Method
7.6 Recommended Organizational
Structure
7.7 Financial Projection
CHAPTER VII11: ACTION PLANS AND EXPERIMENTAL
PROGRAMS
CHAPTER IX: STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION, MONITORING,
AND CONTROL
REFERENCES
APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

62

63

69

69

71

72

75

79

82

83

84



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

N =

15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Total Cooperative Membership by Region
Nine Essential Components of a Mission

Statement

Inflation Rates

Banking Institutions by Type by District, by City/
Municipality Province of Cavite : 2012

Non-Banking Institutions by Type by District, by
City/Municipality Province of Cavite: 2012

Number of Cooperatives by Type,

Province of Cavite: 2012
Total Population By Census Year Cavite, 1960 to 2010
Opportunities and Threats

EFE Matrix
Comparative Analysis of The Top 7 Cooperatives
in Cavite.

Comparative Analysis of The Top 5 Cooperatives
In Cavite.

OSPI And STMC Loan Products

STMC Van Rental Services

Statements Of Financial Condition

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012

Liabilities and Equity

Statements of Operations

For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
Statements of Operations

For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
IFE Matrix

Rationalization of Strategic and Long-Term Objectives
TOWS Matrix

SPACE Matrix
Types of Strategies

QSPM Matrix—Product Development

Product Development Strategies

FINANCIAL PROJECTION For 2014-2017

PAGE

13
14

16

16

19
20
32
33

36

37
38
39

43
44

45

48
50
54
56
57
62
63
68
72

Xi



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

26 Statement of Operations For The Years Ended
December 31, 2013 to 2017

27 Action Plans

28 Guidelines for the Loan Products

29 Monitoring Activities

PAGE

74
77
78
80

Xii



Xiii

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE
1 Cavite Cooperative Composition 3
2 ADEMC Membership Trend 4
3 Top Ten Popolous Cities/Municipalities Cavite, 2010 21
4 The Five Forces Framework 28
5 Number of Registered Cooperatives Operating in

General Trias Cavite, September 2014 29
6 ADEMC Total Assets 41
7 ADEMC Total Revenue 42
8 ADEMC Membership 42
9 Space Matrix 58
10 IE Matrix 61

11 Organizational Structure 71





