Corporate Strategy for ANALOG DEVICES EMPLOYEES MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE (ADEMC)

A Management Research Paper Presented to the Faculty of the College of Business Administration and Accountancy Graduate Studies in Business De La Salle University-Dasmarińas City of Dasmarińas, Cavite

> In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master in Business Administration

> > **RAUL G. SAUCELO**

September 2014

Executive Summary

Analog Devices Employees Multi-Purpose Cooperative (ADEMC) was organized primarily by Analog Devices Inc. employees to serve their immediate financial needs. It started as a credit cooperative in 1986 and was formally registered as Analog Devices Employees Credit Cooperative (ADECC) in 1987.

As of 31 December 2013, ADEMC's total asset stands at 244 million. It has an average revenue of 24.8 million for the last three years; return on assets (ROA) is at 9% for the last two years. Thus:



Source: ADEMC.

Presently, ADEMC is the fourth largest cooperative in the province of Cavite in terms of asset size. However, ADEMC's ROA result indicates that resources are not fully-utilized by the organization. The demand for a higher dividend was raised during the General Assembly in February 2014, suggesting that the members were not contented with ADEMC's current performance.

This paper aims to help establish measures that would aid ADEMC in improving its profitability.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TITLE PAGE	i
DEED OF DECLARATION	ii
APPROVAL SHEET	iii
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	хi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER II: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	5
CHAPTER III: VISION AND MISSION	7
CHAPTER IV: ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS	14
4.1 Economic Development	14
4.2 Socio-Cultural, Demographic Trends, and	
Lifestyle Changes	20
4.3 Technological Development	22

4.4	Political, Legal, and Government Aspects	24
4.5	Consumer Demand For Lending	25
4.6	Industry Analysis	26
4.7	Porter's Five Forces Framework	27
4.8	Opportunities and Threats	32
4.9	External Factor Evaluation	33
4.10	Ney Success Factors	35
4.11	Competitor Analysis	36
4.12	2 Benchmark on Two(2) Successful	
	Cooperatives	38
4.13	3 Competitive Profile Matrix	40
CHAPTER V: COMP	PANY ANALYSIS	41
5.1	Financial Analysis	41
5.2	Strengths and Weaknesses	46
5.3	Internal Factor Evaluation	49
CHAPTER VI: STR	ATEGIC AND LONG-TERM OBJECTIVES	52
CHAPTER VII: ST	RATEGY FORMULATION	55
7.1	Generation of Strategic Options	54
	Threats-Opportunities-Weaknesses-	
	Strengths Matrix	

		Strategic Position Action Evaluation Matrix	
		Internal-External Matrix	
	7.2	Recommended Business Strategy	62
	7.3	Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix	
		(QSPM)	63
	7.4	Competitive Advantage	69
	7.5	Strategic Direction Method	69
	7.6	Recommended Organizational	
		Structure	71
	7.7	Financial Projection	72
CHAPTER VIII	I: A	CTION PLANS AND EXPERIMENTAL	
	PF	ROGRAMS	75
CHAPTER IX:	STR	ATEGY IMPLEMENTATION, MONITORING,	
	AND	CONTROL	79
REFERENCES			82
APPENDIX A			83
APPENDIX B			84

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE	
1 2	Total Cooperative Membership by Region Nine Essential Components of a Mission	2	
2	Statement	13	
3	Inflation Rates	14	
4	Banking Institutions by Type by District, by City/		
•	Municipality Province of Cavite: 2012	16	
5	Non-Banking Institutions by Type by District, by		
	City/Municipality Province of Cavite: 2012	16	
6	Number of Cooperatives by Type,		
	Province of Cavite: 2012	19	
7	Total Population By Census Year Cavite, 1960 to 2010	20	
8	Opportunities and Threats	32	
9	EFE Matrix	33	
10		0.4	
11	in Cavite.	36	
11	Comparative Analysis of The Top 5 Cooperatives In Cavite.	37	
12		3 <i>1</i> 38	
13		30 39	
14		37	
• • •	As of December 31, 2013 and 2012	43	
15		44	
	Statements of Operations		
	For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012	45	
17	Statements of Operations		
	For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012	48	
	IFE Matrix	50	
	Rationalization of Strategic and Long-Term Objectives	54	
	TOWS Matrix	56	
	SPACE Matrix	57	
	Types of Strategies	62	
	QSPM Matrix—Product Development	63	
24 25	Product Development Strategies FINANCIAL PROJECTION For 2014-2017	68 72	
Z 3		12	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	PAGE
26 Statement of Operations For The Years Ended	
December 31, 2013 to 2017	74
27 Action Plans	77
28 Guidelines for the Loan Products	78
29 Monitoring Activities	80



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	PAGE
1 Cavite Cooperative Composition	3
2 ADEMC Membership Trend	4
3 Top Ten Popolous Cities/Municipalities Cavite, 2010	21
4 The Five Forces Framework	28
5 Number of Registered Cooperatives Operating in	
General Trias Cavite, September 2014	29
6 ADEMC Total Assets	41
7 ADEMC Total Revenue	42
8 ADEMC Membership	42
9 Space Matrix	58
10 IE Matrix	61
11 Organizational Structure	71